Regular Session
April 25, 2016

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, April 25, 2016.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dennis
Brown and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from April 18,
2016. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Bonnie McGuire discussed the bridge on Unicorn Avenue. Joe Owens
inquired about the purchase of the new dump truck.

Lois Monday arrived at 9:07 AM.

LETTER OF SUPPORT: David Hargrove, Gibson Memorial Library Director, requested a
letter of support from the Board of Supervisors on the expansion of the existing Gibson
Memorial Library building.

SICOG: Motion by Brown seconded by Monday to approve Draw Down #39 for $311,062.00
on the Pass Through Grant #08-DRH-216 Bloomfield and Ottumwa Project as presented by
Tim Ostroski. All voting aye, motion carried.

BUSINESS PROPERTY TAX CREDITS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown for the
chair to sign the 21 Business Property Tax Credit Disallowances. All voting aye, motion
carried. Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the 36 Business Property Tax
Credit Allowances. All voting aye, motion carried.

AMENDMENT OF CASS COUNTY CHILD SUPPORT CONTRACT: Motion by Brown and
seconded by Monday for the chair to sign the Amendment to the Cass County Contract
SFY17 Budget. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Steve Akes, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report, bridge weight limit change on 160™ Street in Douglas Township
and bridge deck repair on Green Valley Road. Final Construction Plan: Motion by Brown
and seconded by Monday for the chair to sign the final construction plans for Project No.
BROS-CO088(50)-5F-88 on Primrose Avenue. All voting aye, motion carried. 2016 County
Weed Commissioner: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday for the chair to sign the
certification form and to reappoint Gary Blazek as the 2016 County Weed Commissioner. All
voting aye, motion carried.

SCI1 911 APPOINTMENT: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to appoint Mark
Williams to serve on the SCI 911 Board representing the Union County Board of Supervisors.
All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to pay claims 126960-127060. All voting
aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND MEDIACOM 292.12
A-1 WINDOW 125.00 MIDWEST WHEEL 668.30
ACCESS 1,131.28 QUALITY GLASS 149.00
ALLIANT 344.13 SCHILDBERG 35,816.84
ARAMARK 34.60 SCHULTZ 8.68
BUSCH 105.30 SHORT 3,585.63
CARPENTER UNIFORM 49.99 SNAP-ON 139.00
CHAT MOBILITY 188.67 WINDSTREAM 66.20
CLARKE CO SHERIFF 15.00 ZIEGLER 8,629.70
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 19.35 0020 SECNDARY ROAD FUND TTL: 136,530.70
DRAPER 108.50

FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS 464.00 3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FUND

GREATAMERICA 123.40 CONTINENTAL FIRE SPRINKLER COM 3,309.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST 139.20 3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FUND TTL: 3,309.00
HEARTLAND TIRE 35.41

HY-VEE

1,808.40

4003 EMPOWERMENT



IA STATE CO TREASURERS
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION
LEAF

MAIL SERVICES
MEDIACOM

MILLER

OFFICE DEPOT

OFFICE MACHINES
PJGREUFE

RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF
SHRED-IT

SIDDENS

SICOG

SUPERIOR LAMP

TRUE VALUE

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES
UNION CO LEC
WINDSTREAM

0001 GEN BASIC FUND TOTAL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
CITY OF CRESTON

F&M BODY

MAYNES LAW

ORLANES LAW

PITNEY BOWES

THOMSON REUTERS- WEST
UNION CO SHERIFF

0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
ACCESS

CLARKE CO ENVIRNMENTAL SRVS

GRMC

HUSBAND

MEDIACOM

MOBERG

0011 RURAL SRVICS BASIC TTL:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND
ACCESS

AGRILAND

ALLIANT

ARAMARK

BOWER TRUST

CDW GOVERNMENT
CRESTON FARM & HOME
CROSS-DILLON TIRE

EAGAN ELECTRIC

G&K SERVICES

GIZA CONTRACTING

IA DEPT TRANSPORTATION
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES

IA TOOL & MANUFACTURING
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION
KELLEY

M & M MOTORS

160.00
80.00
131.07
479.90
919.62
307.20
144.57
29.71
1,500.00
4,120.00
69.81

6.96
555,482.00
577.82
43.12
406.25
2,117.09
48.93
571,316.28

9,907.16
250.00
87.50
1,185.11
4,700.00
336.00
176.01
16,641.78

24.00
28.00
593.02
31.79
73.13
500.00
1,249.94

120.00
19,221.78
234.96
239.68
3,794.99
375.05
143.70
1,629.62
1,457.00
49.25
6,578.08
43.00
2,134.20
1,237.14
85.00
217.78
49,614.00

BEEDE
RITZMAN
4003 EMPOWERMENT TOTAL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
AKIN

ARAMARK

ECHO GROUP

GREEN VALLEY PEST

IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION
MAINSTAY SYSTEMS
MCDOWELL-BEER

OFFICE MACHINES

STANARD & ASSOCIATES

VERIZON

WINDSTREAM

4004 LAW ENFORCEMNT CNTR TTL:

4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
BANKERS LEASING
MEDIACOM

4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTL:

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION
CENTURY LINK

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CROSSROADS

GLENWOOD RESOURCES

GRMC

IA DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES
JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL
MAYNES LAW

NISHNA PRODUCTIONS

OPTIMAE LIFESERVICES
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE

RAY

RICHARD L WILSON

SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES
SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCL
SWANSON

UNION CO SHERIFF

WILD, BAXTER & SAND

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL

CHAT MOBILITY

TREASURER STATE OF 1A

US POST OFFICE

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:

8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
TASC

8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TOTAL:

GRAND TOTAL:

1,000.00
800.00
1,800.00

7.99
42.16
30.72
36.00

1,980.00
110.00
1,698.00
72.90
1,085.41
241.00
440.21
824.27
6,568.66

103.54
117.75
221.29

112.93
86.00
2,772.48
427.50
23,286.95
2,396.30
8,453.30
925.12
101.50
834.00
5,580.00
1,936.69
28.60
113.94
92.64
1,592.25
48.75
102.38
528.03
531.89
49,951.25

79.42
172.00
47.00
298.42

88,047.90
256.00
88,303.90

876,191.22

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:33 AM.

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

BY:

RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



