The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, April 25, 2016. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from April 18, 2016. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Bonnie McGuire discussed the bridge on Unicorn Avenue. Joe Owens inquired about the purchase of the new dump truck.

Lois Monday arrived at 9:07 AM.

LETTER OF SUPPORT: David Hargrove, Gibson Memorial Library Director, requested a letter of support from the Board of Supervisors on the expansion of the existing Gibson Memorial Library building.

SICOG: Motion by Brown seconded by Monday to approve Draw Down #39 for \$311,062.00 on the Pass Through Grant #08-DRH-216 Bloomfield and Ottumwa Project as presented by Tim Ostroski. All voting aye, motion carried.

BUSINESS PROPERTY TAX CREDITS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown for the chair to sign the 21 Business Property Tax Credit Disallowances. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the 36 Business Property Tax Credit Allowances. All voting aye, motion carried.

AMENDMENT OF CASS COUNTY CHILD SUPPORT CONTRACT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday for the chair to sign the Amendment to the Cass County Contract SFY17 Budget. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Steve Akes, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report, bridge weight limit change on 160th Street in Douglas Township and bridge deck repair on Green Valley Road. **Final Construction Plan**: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday for the chair to sign the final construction plans for Project No. BROS-CO88(50)-5F-88 on Primrose Avenue. All voting aye, motion carried. **2016 County Weed Commissioner**: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday for the chair to sign the certification form and to reappoint Gary Blazek as the 2016 County Weed Commissioner. All voting aye, motion carried.

SCI 911 APPOINTMENT: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to appoint Mark Williams to serve on the SCI 911 Board representing the Union County Board of Supervisors. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to pay claims 126960-127060. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		MEDIACOM	292.12
A-1 WINDOW	125.00	MIDWEST WHEEL	668.30
ACCESS	1,131.28	QUALITY GLASS	149.00
ALLIANT	344.13	SCHILDBERG	35,816.84
ARAMARK	34.60	SCHULTZ	8.68
BUSCH	105.30	SHORT	3,585.63
CARPENTER UNIFORM	49.99	SNAP-ON	139.00
CHAT MOBILITY	188.67	WINDSTREAM	66.20
CLARKE CO SHERIFF	15.00	ZIEGLER	8,629.70
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	19.35	0020 SECNDARY ROAD FUND TTL:	136,530.70
DRAPER	108.50		
FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS	464.00	3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FUND	
GREATAMERICA	123.40	CONTINENTAL FIRE SPRINKLER COM	3,309.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST	139.20	3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FUND TTL:	3,309.00
HEARTLAND TIRE	35.41		
HY-VEE	1,808.40	4003 EMPOWERMENT	

IA STATE CO TREASURERS	160.00	BEEDE	1,000.00
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION	80.00	RITZMAN	800.00
LEAF	131.07	4003 EMPOWERMENT TOTAL:	1,800.00
MAIL SERVICES	479.90	400 4 LAW ENEODOEMENT OFNITED	
MEDIACOM	919.62	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	7.00
MILLER	307.20	AKIN	7.99
OFFICE DEPOT	144.57	ARAMARK	42.16
OFFICE MACHINES	29.71	ECHO GROUP	30.72
PJGREUFE	1,500.00	GREEN VALLEY PEST	36.00
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF SHRED-IT	4,120.00 69.81	IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION	1,980.00 110.00
SIDDENS	6.96	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS	1,698.00
SICOG	555,482.00	MCDOWELL-BEER	72.90
SUPERIOR LAMP	577.82	OFFICE MACHINES	1,085.41
TRUE VALUE	43.12	STANARD & ASSOCIATES	241.00
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	406.25	VERIZON	440.21
UNION CO LEC	2,117.09	WINDSTREAM	824.27
WINDSTREAM	48.93	4004 LAW ENFORCEMNT CNTR TTL:	6,568.66
0001 GEN BASIC FUND TOTAL:	571,316.28	4004 EAR SKOLIMET SKITCHE	0,000.00
	0. 1,0 . 0.20	4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		BANKERS LEASING	103.54
CITY OF CRESTON	9,907.16	MEDIACOM	117.75
F&M BODY	250.00	4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTL:	221.29
MAYNES LAW	87.50		
ORLANES LAW	1,185.11	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION	
PITNEY BOWES	4,700.00	CENTURY LINK	112.93
THOMSON REUTERS- WEST	336.00	COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	86.00
UNION CO SHERIFF	176.01	CROSSROADS	2,772.48
0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:	16,641.78	GLENWOOD RESOURCES	427.50
	•	GRMC	23,286.95
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		IA DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES	2,396.30
ACCESS	24.00	JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL	8,453.30
CLARKE CO ENVIRNMENTAL SRVS	28.00	MAYNES LAW	925.12
GRMC	593.02	NISHNA PRODUCTIONS	101.50
HUSBAND	31.79	OPTIMAE LIFESERVICES	834.00
MEDIACOM	73.13	PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	5,580.00
MOBERG	500.00	PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE	1,936.69
0011 RURAL SRVICS BASIC TTL:	1,249.94	RAY	28.60
		RICHARD L WILSON	113.94
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND		SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES	92.64
ACCESS	120.00	SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY	1,592.25
AGRILAND	19,221.78	SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCL	48.75
ALLIANT	234.96	SWANSON	102.38
ARAMARK	239.68	UNION CO SHERIFF	528.03
BOWER TRUST	3,794.99	WILD, BAXTER & SAND	531.89
CDW GOVERNMENT	375.05	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TTL:	49,951.25
CRESTON FARM & HOME	143.70		
CROSS-DILLON TIRE	1,629.62	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
EAGAN ELECTRIC	1,457.00	CHAT MOBILITY	79.42
G&K SERVICES	49.25	TREASURER STATE OF IA	172.00
GIZA CONTRACTING	6,578.08	US POST OFFICE	47.00
IA DEPT TRANSPORTATION	43.00	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	298.42
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES	2,134.20	OFOO CO HEALTH INCHRANCE	
IA TOOL & MANUFACTURING	1,237.14	8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE	00 047 00
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION KELLEY	85.00 217.78	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS TASC	88,047.90 256.00
M & M MOTORS	217.78 49,614.00	8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TOTAL:	256.00 88,303.90
IVI & IVI IVIO I ONS	43,014.UU		·
		GRAND TOTAL:	876,191.22

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:33 AM.

ATTEST:	BY:	
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN	_
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	